

**Supreme Court Case No. 2017-0088
In the Supreme Court of Ohio**

JUDITH PELLETIER, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF CAMPBELL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Discretionary Appeal from the Seventh District Court of Appeals,
Mahoning County, Ohio, Case No. 15-MA-0220**

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, CITY OF CAMPBELL**

Kurt D. Anderson (0046786)
kanderson@cruglaw.com
COLLINS, ROCHE, UTLEY & GARNER
800 Westpoint Parkway, Suite 1100
Westlake, OH 44145
T: (216) 916-7730
F: (216) 916-7725

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association
of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Gregory A. Beck (0018260)
beck@bakerfirm.com
(*Counsel of Record*)
James F. Mathews (0040206)
mathews@bakerfirm.com
Tonya J. Rogers (0090436)
tonya@bakerfirm.com
BAKER, DUBLIKAR, BECK,
WILEY & MATHEWS
400 South Main Street
North Canton, Ohio 44720
Phone: (330) 499-6000
Fax: (330) 499-6423
Counsel for Appellant

Gregg A. Rossi
garossi@ameritech.net
26 Market Ave., 8th Floor
Youngstown, OH 44501
Phone: (330) 744-8695
Fax: (330) 744-0334

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....3

Proposition of Law No. 1:

BECAUSE AN “OBSTRUCTION” FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING THE IMMUNITY OF A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IN ALL CLAIMS WHICH ALLEGE A NEGLIGENT FAILURE TO MAINTAIN A “PUBLIC ROAD” IS CONFINED TO A CONDITION WHICH BLOCKS OR CLOGS THE ROADWAY, ROADSIDE FOLIAGE WHICH DOES NOT BLOCK OR CLOG TRAVEL OR RENDER A TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE INDISCERNIBLE DOES NOT QUALIFY AS AN OBSTRUCTION.

- I. The definition of “obstruction” in *Howard* controls, because *Howard* considered and rejected extraneous conditions such as visibility.3
- II. The involvement of a traffic control device is not a distinction.6
- III. The Seventh District’s decision would reimpose a “nuisance” standard for traffic control devices.7
- IV. The Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices does not mandate visibility. ...8

Proposition of Law No. 2:

“FAILURE TO KEEP PUBLIC ROADS IN REPAIR” PURSUANT TO THE IMMUNITY EXCEPTION SET FORTH IN R.C. 2744.02(B)(3), REQUIRES THAT THE ACTUAL PUBLIC ROAD BE IN A DETERIORATED, DAMAGED OR DISASSEMBLED STATE FROM THAT EXISTING AT CONSTRUCTION, PLACEMENT, OR RECONSTRUCTION.

- V. “In repair” is the correction of inherent defects, not extraneous conditions.....10

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bibler v. Stevenson,
150 Ohio St.3d 144, 2016-Ohio-84499

Bonace v. Springfield Township
179 Ohio App.3d 736, 2008-Ohio-5364, 903 N.E.2d 68.....11, 12

Doe v. Dayton City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.,
137 Ohio App.3d 166, 169, 738 N.E.2d 390 (2d Dist., 1999).....5

Dunlap v. W.L. Logan Trucking Co.,
161 Ohio App.3d 51, 2005-Ohio-2386, 829 N.E.2d 3569

Pelletier v. City of Campbell,
7th Dist. No. 15-MA-0220, 2016-Ohio-8097.....2, 6

Heckert v. Patrick,
15 Ohio St.3d 402, 473 N.E.2d 120411, 12

Howard v. Miami Township Fire Dept.
119 Ohio St.3d 1, 2008-Ohio-2792, 891 N.E.2d 311.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Manufacturer’s Nat’l Bank of Detroit v. Erie County Road Comm.
63 Ohio St.3d 318, 587 N.E.2d 819 (1992)3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Wall v. Cincinnati,
150 Ohio St. 411, 83 N.E.2d 389 (1948)5

Western Pa. Nat’l Bank v. Ross,
345 F.2d 525 (6th Cir. Ohio 1965)11

Wooster v. Arbenz,
116 Ohio St. 281, 283, 156 N.E. 210 (1927)5

Statutes

R.C. 2744.01(H)..... 9, 10

R.C. 2744.02(B)(3).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11

R.C. 2744.02(C).....2

Other Authorities

Ohio Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (2012 ed.)

Section 1A.13	9
Section 1A.04.....	9
Section 2A.16.....	10
Section 2A.22.....	10
